You can view the agenda on the website
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code
To:

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon
EX2 4QD

The Chair and Members
of the Devon Audit
Partnership Committee

Date: 4 November 2021

Contact: Dan Looker, 01392 382232
Email: dan.looker@devon.gov.uk

DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE
Monday, 15th November, 2021
A meeting of the Devon Audit Partnership Committee is to be held on the above date
at 10.30 am at Virtual Meeting to consider the following matters.
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive
AGENDA

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE
1

Apologies

2

Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2021, attached.

3

Items Requiring Urgent Attention
Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as
matters of urgency.

4

Updated Business Plan 2021 to 2026 (Pages 5 - 30)
Report of the Director of Finance (DF/21/02), attached.

5

Staff Survey Results (Pages 31 - 34)
Report of the Director of Finance (DF/21/03), attached.

6

Six Month Update Report 2021/22 (Pages 35 - 44)
Report of the Director of Finance (DF/21/04), attached.

7

Budget Monitoring 2021/22 - Month 6 (Pages 45 - 46)
Report of the Director of Finance (DF/21/05), attached.

8

Updated Risk Register November 2021 (Pages 47 - 56)
Report of the Director of Finance (DF/21/06), attached.

9

Quality Assurance & Improvement Plan (Pages 57 - 68)
Report of the Director of Finance (DF/21/07), attached.

10

Future Meetings
The next meeting is scheduled for 8 March 2022.
PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE
DISCLOSED
Nil

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should
therefore be treated accordingly. They should not be disclosed or passed on to any
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR
[...]
ct Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.
Mobile Phones
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council
Chamber
Alternative Formats

If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall,
Exeter, EX2 4QD.
Induction Loop available

Agenda Item 2
1
DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE
8/07/21
DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE
8 July 2021
Present:Councillors Hall, Scott, Mahony, Craigie, Hackett, Loxton, Penny, White,
Austen, Roome and Phillips
Apologies:Councillors Bingley, Kennedy, Davies, Ewings and Holway

*

1

Election of Chair
The Chair should be held on a rotational basis with each Council having a
Member serve alternately for one year. Devon County Council had recently
held the Chair and it was therefore Torbay Council’s turn to hold the post of
Chair for one year from the date of this meeting.
RESOLVED
that Councillor Loxton be elected Chair for the ensuing year.

*

2

Election of Vice-Chair
The Vice-Chair shall be elected from a Council other than that which currently
held the Chair.
RESOLVED
that Councillor Roome (North Devon) be elected Vice-Chair for the ensuing
year.

*

3

Minutes
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2021 be
signed as a correct record.

*

4

Items Requiring Urgent Attention
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2
2
DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE
8/07/21
*

5

Devon Audit Partnership - Revenue Outturn Position 2020/21
The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Devon Audit
Partnership (CT/21/61) setting out the revenue outturn position 2020/21, the
balance sheet as at 31 March 2021, the Accounting Statement, the Annual
Internal Audit Report for 2020/21 and the Annual Governance Statement.
Members noted:






a ‘zero’ revenue outturn position for 2020/21 for the Partnership overall.
the proposed uplift to the audit programme for schools, which will replace
some of the school audit work lost in 2020/21.
the revenue outturn position of DAP for 2020/21 is ‘zero’ meaning that
there will be no surplus to allocate to Partners but also no requirement to
draw from the DAP reserves for any potential “loss”.
reserves remain at a healthy £221k.
the requirement for a small bodies return has been removed, however the
return contained some good elements of governance and enabled
effective year on year comparisons to take place and will therefore remain
"good practice" to continue.

It was MOVED by Councillor Roome, SECONDED by Councillor Hackett and
RESOLVED

*

6

(a)

that the DAP 2020/21 revenue outturn position be noted.

(b)

that the DAP balance sheet as at 31 March 2021 and the balances
contained be noted.

(c)

that the Accounting Statement, prepared in accordance with the (former)
small bodies return format be noted.

(d)

that approval be given for the Chair to sign the Annual Governance
Statement.

(e)

that the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2020/21 be noted.

Devon Audit Partnership - Annual Report 2020/21
The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Devon Audit
Partnership (CT/21/62) outlining the progress made by the Partnership during
the year; the ongoing development of arrangements with partners; and the
continued high level of customer satisfaction achieved.
Members noted:

Page 2

Agenda Item 2
3
DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE
8/07/21











the immense challenge the pandemic brought to the last year, but also
how responsive the team has been working with partners during the crisis.
customer survey results for 2020/21 remain very good with near 98%
satisfied or better. The Head of Devon Audit Partnership uses any
feedback which is less positive to identify at an early stage where
expectations have not been met and acts accordin
[...]
ided with regards action from the
Redmond Review.
*

8

Future Meetings
The next meetings were scheduled for 15 November 2021 and 8 March 2022.

NOTES:
1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a
complete record.
2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting
*

DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.10 am

Page 4

Agenda Item 4
DF/21/02
Devon Audit Partnership Audit Committee
15th November 2021
DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP – UPDATED BUSINESS PLAN 2021 TO 2026
Report of the Director of Finance
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee
before taking effect.
Recommendation: that the Committee
1.

Notes the updated Business Plan covering the five-year period 2021 to 2026.

Summary
The attached report from the Head of Devon Audit Partnership and the Partnership management team
provides a summary of the direction of the Partnership for the coming five years.
The previous 11 years or so have been very successful; the Partnership has grown in terms of the
partners involved, and the services we provide have extended to include not only Internal Audit but also
Risk Management and Counter Fraud.
However, we know how important it is to look to the future and determine what our partners and clients
will want from the Partnership in the coming years. This, combined with wider sector knowledge gained
from professional sources and valued colleagues, has enabled us to prepare our Business Plan.
The Plan recognises the key role that technology will play in the future, both for the systems and
processes operated by our clients, and by DAP, in delivering assurance around the management of risk
and delivery of services. We need to ensure that we invest in our staff and our technology so that we
can continue to provide the level of assurance our partners and clients need.
The report recognises that growth is likely to be limited – we currently provide services to a large number
of public sector bodies in the Devon (and wider area) – however this does not mean that we will be
complacent in seeking out new opportunities that will both strengthen the Partnership and provide better
quality services to the wider not-for-profit sector.

Angie Sinclair
Electoral Divisions: All
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers
Contact for Enquiries: Robert Hutchins Robert.Hutchins@devon.gov.uk
Tel No: (01392) 385483
Larkbeare House
Background Paper
Date
Nil
There are no equality issues associated with this report

Page 5

File Ref

Devon Audit Partnership
Strategic Business Plan
Page 7

2021 to 2026
Summer 2021
Version 1.2

P a g e |1

Table of Contents
Introduction ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 3
Our Mission .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 3
About Us ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 4
Core Values ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 7
Governance ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 7
Key Activities ..............
[...]
Audit Heads (in both public and
private sectors) believe that Cybersecurity

P a g e |4

and data security will continue to be a strong
focus of attention, but will become
somewhat less of a risk as we reach the
middle of the decade, although this is
relative. This topic is expected to dominate
the risk rankings and any threat mitigation
will come from the fact that businesses are
becoming better equipped at managing and
minimising the risk of attacks and data
breaches.
Other risks that are expected to abate or
come under greater control include business
continuity, crisis management and disasters
response; all three of these have been
directly influenced by the pandemic and
therefore it should be expected that they will
recede in due course.
We are aware that the pandemic has
destabilised operations and labour,
disrupted supply and demand, and
undermined previously sound business
models to an extent few would have thought
possible.
With the roll-out of vaccines in the
developed world and the return of growth as
economies reopened in 2021, it may be
tempting to see the worst of the pandemic
as having passed. However, COVID-19 will
continue to have deep and lasting
consequences.

There is a belief that large sections of the
workforce will reflect on their futures,
seeking new employment to advance
careers stalled by the pandemic or changing
course altogether by migrating into different
sectors. Countries are witnessing a
‘resignation crisis’, staff shortages and high
vacancy rates.
As with other organisations DAP will
continue to develop its vision for the future
and re-embed core values amid the
transition to hybrid operating models that
balance remote and on-site working
arrangements.
Further, no organisation can ignore the
climate change and sustainability agenda.
Sustainability regulations are rising, and
renewed policy efforts are sure to follow the
UN Climate Change Conference of the
Parties (COP26). Environmental, social and
governance themes have now establis
[...]
dit Manager
Dart Suite
Larkbeare House
Topsham Road
Exeter
01392 383000
paul.middlemass@devon.gov.uk

Support, Assurance and Innovation
Page 29
P a g e | 23

Agenda Item 5
DF/21/03
Devon Audit Partnership Audit Committee
15th November 2021
DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP – STAFF SURVEY RESULTS
Report of the Director of Finance
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee
before taking effect.
Recommendation: that the Committee
1.

Notes the extract of staff survey results from 2021, and the comparison to the 2018
results.

Summary
The attached report from the Head of Devon Audit Partnership and the Partnership management team
provides an extract of the key results from the 2021 staff survey.
The results ae pleasing overall – however DAP Management will continue to work on those areas that
require improvement.

Angie Sinclair
Director of Finance
Electoral Divisions: All
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers
Contact for Enquiries: Robert Hutchins Robert.Hutchins@devon.gov.uk
Tel No: (01392) 385483
Larkbeare House
Background Paper
Date
Nil
There are no equality issues associated with this report

Page 31

File Ref

Devon Audit Partnership
Staff Survey Results – September 2021
Staff eligible to reply as at Sept 2021 = 39 (includes Counter Fraud Staff)
Responses received = 30 (in September 2018, 19 people responded)
Response rate = 77%
Key Findings (please note a range of questions were asked, but these are considered the most relevant)
Staff Survey Results

Commentary / Action Required
In September 2018, 16 people responded “mostly” and 3
“sometimes” – there were no “fully” responses.
It would appear that ‘work enjoyment’ has improved.

Page 33

The responses to this question are, overall, positive, yet
clearly there is further work that we need to do. We know
that we will need to recruit staff in the coming years (due to
DAP age profile) and so we need to we ensure that current
staff will promote the partnership to future staff.
We did not ask a similar question in 2018.
It is pleasing to see that DAP Managers have been able to
support the vast majority of staff during these very difficult
and exceptional times.

In 2018, responses were:-

Page 34

It is positive to see that a good proportion of the Team
consider strongly that DAP Managers provide good
motivation. There is “good improvement” over 2018.
There is good evidence to suggest that DAP staff are valued
for the work that they do.
The Team do an excellent job, often in demanding situations
and under pressure, but continue to deliver positive
outcomes.

The majority of staff consider that we are always seeking
ways to improve; however, there are more “negative”
responses to this question than others.
The pace of change can be too fast for some, and too slow
for others – it may be that some staff wish more change to
take place at a better pace.
We will explore this area more, and make sure that we are
developing practices at good speed, but in a supportive way.

Agenda Item 6
DF/21/04
Devon Audit Partnership Audit Committee
15th November 2021
DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP – SIX MONTH UPDATE REPORT 2021/22
Report of the Director of Finance
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee
before taking effect.
Recommendation: that the Committee
1.

Notes the six month update report from the Head of Devon Audit Partnership

Summary
The attached report from the Head of Devon Audit Partnership summarises activity in the first six months
of 2021/22.
The report recognises the continuing challenges brought about by the Covid pandemic and the impact
that this is having on the work of the team.
The report provides progress an update on changes to our staffing, with a number of new officers joining,
and also provides an update with regards further work gained on Interreg grant projects.

Angie Sinclair
Director of Finance
Electoral Divisions: All
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers
[...]
Audits Standards – we will report the results from the assessment as soon as they are known.

Robert Hutchins
Head of Devon Audit Partnership October 2021

Page 3 – Finance, new
business and new staff
Page 4 - Adding Value
Page 5 – Customer Service
Excellence (CSE)
Page 6 - Internal Audit
Performance
Appendix 1 - Customer
Service Excellence Results –
2021/22

Finance, new business and new staff
Budget position
I am pleased to report that the Partnership continues to remain within budget. So far in 2021/22
we have seen a number of partners and clients wishing to purchase additional services; we are
keen to support such requests, and this leads to the need for additional staff (often on a temporary
or short-term basis) to support that work. We know that things can, and do, change quickly and so
constantly monitor the financial position to ensure we stay on track and within budget.

New Business – in our June report we reported that we had submitted tenders for three
Academies; unfortunately, we were unsuccessful in our bids. Feedback we have received is that
our bids were competitive, but others were able to offer delivery in less days, and thus less cost.
We will look further at the feedback and see how to react to this.

Page 39

However, we have won four further Interreg projects, two with Plymouth Council (BRIC and CCARE) and two with Plymouth University (ReConSoil & FISH INTEL).

New staff
A number of staff have recently retired from the Partnership and we wish them a long and
enjoyable retirement; this, coupled with extra work requests, has given the opportunity for us to
recruit a number of new staff.
We have recently recruited senior auditors (Hannah Hellier and Naomi Whitmore) a new auditor
in Sarah Bradley.
We have also extended the number of apprentices that work with us. These apprentices will be
supported to learn about assurance work (internal audit, risk management and counter fraud)
and will also aid us as we look to further modernise and develop our s
[...]
sed contracting and
assurance, which we will be
rolling out from Autumn
2021.
The team has specifically
supported us to understand
the gaps previous
processes had, and design
new systems and
approaches that we are now
implementing.

Customer Service Excellence (CSE)
DAP holds the Customer Service Excellent award.

DAP – Customer Survey Results
First six months of 2021/22

After every audit we issue client survey forms. The results of the surveys returned
remain very good and very positive. The overall result is very pleasing, with near
99% being "satisfied” or better across our services, see appendix 1. It is very
pleasing to report that our clients continue to rate the overall usefulness of the audit
and the helpfulness of our auditors highly.
However, the real value in seeking feedback is to identify at an early stage where
we have not met expectations and take action to address this.
We seek feedback from customers from all sectors. An extract from some of the
feedback received since June is shown below:-

Page 41



School – The auditor was happy to answer any queries or questions I had and offer advice.



Learn Devon - The Audit Team have been great with us over the past year, and really added to what we have been doing. It is very
much appreciated.



Peninsula Pensions – The Auditor was excellent



Secondary School - Team had excellent knowledge regarding schools and where able to advise and support in making our current
practices even better.

DAP - Internal Audit Performance
Our analysis of internal audit performance for the first six months of 2021/22 shows that, overall, performance is acceptable, but that there is room for
improvement in a number of areas. The DAP Management Team is aware of the issues and will look to ensure such improvement is achieved.
Some of the indicators show a slight deteriorating in performance from the previous year, but this should be considered against the backdrop of the
ongoing need to respond to the Covid pandemic, and also a relatively high level of staff turnover in the period. We continue to recruit new staff
(apprentices and more experienced staff) but it will take time to train and fully develop these staff.

Page 42

The “percentage of plan started” is
slightly down on expected levels, but this
is mainly due to delays requested by the
client as our partners respond to the
ongoing Covid issues.
Percentage of Audit Plan Completed –
compares similarly with this time last
year – audits are taking a little longer to
complete as partner staff take greater
time to respond to our reports and
findings due to Covid pressures.

Draft and Final report production is a
little slower than we would like – we will
work with our team to ensure that this
improves.

Staff Turnover.
We have approx. 40 staff working across
DAP. During the first six months of
2021/22 we have had 3 staff leave (1 x
Dep Head and 2 x Senior Auditors) and
1 Audit Manager and 1 Audit Senior
commence.

Appendix 1 - Customer Service Excellence Results – 2021/22
Customer Survey Results April 2021 to September 2021
Summary of 30 responses

Page 43

Agenda Item
7
DF/21/05
Devon Audit Partnership Committee
15th November 2021
DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP - BUDGET MONITORING REPORT MTH 6 2021/22
Report of the Director of Finance
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee
before taking effect.
Recommendations:
That members:
1. Note the projected financial outturn position of DAP
2. Note variances and reasons
Budget Monitoring Month 6
The Budget monitoring at month 6 indicates that Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) will generate a
small surplus at the year end (circa £1k).
The table below analyses the projected spend and income for the year:
Table 1 Year end Projection as at Mth 6 2021/22

2021/22
Budget

Employees

Mth 6
Year-end
projection
2021/22

Variance
2021/22

1,611,500

1,731,000

119,500

Premises

38,000

38,000

0

Transport

28,000

16,000

-12,000

Supplies & Services

65,500

65,500

0

Support

48,000

48,000

0

Income

(1,794,000)

(1,901,000)

(107,000)

(3,000)

(2,500)

500

Total (Surplus) / Deficit

Variances (items over £1,000):
Employees – Staff Costs £120k increase – mainly due to additional staff required to support
additional income gained. Some of these costs are temporary in nature, reflecting the temporary
increase in chargeable activity.

Page 45

Agenda
Item 7
Transport - £12k reduction – predominantly home working for first 6 months of 2021/22, resulting in
a considerable reduction in travel costs (and time). Further savings likely in the remainder of the
year.
Income – £107k increase - due to carry forward of work from 20/21, additional work requests from
partners, additional work requests from clients (e.g. Fire Service and Academies), and new EU
Funded projects (note – such projects have a limited life span due to the UK leaving the EU)..
Angie Sinclair
Director of Finance
Electoral Divisions: All
Local Government Act 1972
Contact for Enquiries: Robert Hutchins
Tel No: (01392) 385483
Background Paper

Robert.hutchins@devon.gov.uk

Larkbeare House, Topsham Rd, Exeter.

Nil

There are no equality issues associated with this report

Page 46

Agenda Item 8
DF/21/06
Devon Audit Partnership Audit Committee
155h November 2021
DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP – UPDATED RISK REGISTER NOVEMBER 2021
Report of the Director of Finance
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee
before taking effect.
Recommendation: that the Committee notes
1.
2.

the updated Strategic and Operational risk register
the actions in place to reduce risks to an acceptable level

Summary
The attached document sets out the updated Strategic and Operational risks facing the Partnership.
The risks facing the Partnership are constantly changing; risks are influenced by both “outside” factors
(e.g. changes to funding) and internal issues (the way that we operate).
The key risks that we currently face include:


Change in priorities or dissatisfaction of one of the partners results in a partner leaving; and
The ongoing impact of Covid on our plans and on the ability to provide an annual audit
opinion.

Partnership management continue to monitor our mitigating actions to ensure that these risks do not
materialise.

Angie Sinclair
Electoral Divisions: All
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers
Contact for Enquiries: Robert Hutchins
Tel No: (01392) 385483
Larkbeare House
Background Paper
Date
Nil
There are no equality issues associated with this report

Page 47

File Ref

Devon Audit Partnership
Ref

Risk Description

- Strategic and Operational Risk Register Updated Oct 2021

Inherent

Mitigating control

Impact *

Probability

Risk *

4

2

8

Controlled
Impact

Probability

Comment / Further action required

By When

Identify new Partners as
appropriate.

Ongoing

Risk

Strategic Risks
S1

Change in priorities or
dissatisfaction of one of
the partners results in a
partner leaving.

Continued development of
service.
Seek views / input from
Partners – recognise that
“each is different”

Oct
2020
3
Oct
2021
3

3

2

9

6

Impact of a single partner
leaving reduced somewhat
due to more partners and
increase of funding from other
clients.

Page 49

S2

4

3

12

Staff make use of good IT to
work from home.
Adopt practices so that audit
evidence can be obtained
remotely.
Adjust plan to reflect new risks
that Covid has brought.

Ongoing
(e.g. Fire
Service ?)

Deliver IA plan and ensure that
we “add value” in a way
appreciated by each client.

Ongoing

Help develop and support “client
relationships” at partners so that
we are fully aware of their
individual needs / requirements.

Continued need to “evidence”
added value.

Poor response to the
impact of Covid and
failure to deliver expected
services

Continue to work with the
Partnership Cttee and explain
the benefits that DAP bring to
each partner.

Oct
2020
2

2

4

Oct
2021
2

2

4

New
Deputy to
meet with
all Partners
to
[...]
and support
network to improve feeling of
wellbeing.
Covid and resulting home
working, has had a positive
impact – sickness levels have
reduced as colds and other
viruses are not being spread in
the office.
One to one sessions.

Oct
2020
3

2

6

Oct
2021
2

Regular “team chats” where
team building as important as
management messages.

2

4

Staff survey completed in Sept
2021 – initial results are
“positive” in the support being
provided to staff.

Ongoing

Completed
Sept 2021

Since June
2020 and
ongoing.

Key to arrows:-20
Risk Increased since Oct 2020

Risk decreased since Oct 2020

* Risk score based upon the DCC approach to Risk Management. http://staff.devon.gov.uk/riskmanagementstrategy2011.pdf

Risk unchanged

Agenda Item 9
DF/21/07
Devon Audit Partnership Audit Committee
15th November 2021
DDEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP – QUALITY ASSURANCE & IMPROVEMENT PLAN
Report of the Director of Finance
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee
before taking effect.
Recommendation: that the Committee notes
1.
2.

the current Quality Assurance & Improvement Plan Action Plan
the challenges for the future, and the actions being taken by management to react to
these challenges.

Summary
The attached Quality Assurance & Improvement Plan Action Plan for Devon Audit Partnership sets out
the areas for advancement in the coming 12 months or so. The document is expected to be a “live”
document – i.e. actions identified will be taking place throughout the year.

Angie Sinclair
Electoral Divisions: All
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers
Contact for Enquiries: Robert Hutchins
Tel No: (01392) 385483
Larkbeare House
Background Paper
Date
Nil
There are no equality issues associated with this report

Page 57

File Ref

Quality Assurance &
Improvement Programme
Devon Audit Partnership
Version 1.11
November 2021

Auditing for achievement
Page 59

Document Control
Change Record
Date

Author

Position

Version

Change details

2

Minutes of the meeting

1
DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE
15/11/21
DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE
15 November 2021
Present:Councillors Scott, Craigie, Hackett, Loxton, Penny, Davies, Spencer and
Roome
Apologies:Councillors Hall, Bingley, Mahony, Kennedy and Austen
In Attendance:Councillor Ewings
Members attending in accordance with Standing Orders 8 and 25
9

Meeting Quorum
The meeting of the Partnership was not quorate, however members
discussed informally the matters on the agenda and the views of the
Committee would be taken to the next meeting in March to ratify any
decisions made.

10

Minutes
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2021 be signed as
a correct record.

11

Items Requiring Urgent Attention
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

12

Updated Business Plan 2021 to 2026
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Finance (DF/21/02)
providing a summary of the direction of the Partnership for the coming five
years.
Members noted:


the key role that technology will play in the future, along with the risk
that cyber security and date security present.

2
DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE
15/11/21






the transition to hybrid operating models that balance remote and onsite working arrangements.
the need to invest in both staff and technology to continue to provide
the level of assurance partners and clients need.
that growth is likely to be limited, however officers will continue to seek
out new opportunities that will both strengthen the Partnership and
provide better quality services to the wider not-for-profit sector.
the strength of the apprenticeship programme, the need to balance the
staff profile with retirements and continue to attract a workforce from
different backgrounds.
Members commended the Head of Devon Audit Partnership for the
number of apprenticeship opportunities the Partnership continues to
create.

It was MOVED by Councillor Davies, SECONDED by Councillor Roome and
RESOLVED
that the Committee notes the updated Business Plan covering the five-year
period 2021 to 2026.
13

Staff Survey Results
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Finance (DF/21/03)
providing an extract of the key results from the 2021 staff survey.
Members noted:



that while the results are pleasing overall DAP Management need to
continue to work on those areas that require improvement.
the importance of surveying staff, and welcomed the continued focus
from the Partnership on improvement but expressed some concern
about how anonymous staff surveys can always be.

It was MOVED by Councillor Scott, SECONDED by Councillor Loxton and
RESOLVED
that the Committee notes the extract of staff survey results from 2021, and the
comparison to the 2018 results.
14

Six Month Update Report 2021/22
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Finance (DF/21/04)
summarising activity in the first six months of 2021/22. The report recognises
the continuing challenges brought about by the Covid pandemic and the
impact that this has had on the work of the team.

3
DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE
15/11/21
Members noted:






the extension of the contract with Devon and Somerset Fire and
Rescue Service.
the Partnership has been unsuccessful in 3 recent bids to academies.
Feedback indicates that the bids were competitive, but others were
able to offer delivery in less days, and thus less cost. Officers will look
further at the feedback and see how to react to this.
customer service surveys continue to show very positive feedback with
a near 99% being "satisfied” or better across the Partnership’s
services.
indicators show a slight deteriorating in performance from the previous
year, but this should be considered against the backdrop of the
ongoing need to respond to the Covid pandemic, and also a relatively
high level of staff turnover in the period.

It was MOVED by Councillor Scott, SECONDED by Councillor Roome and
RESOLVED
that the Committee notes the six month update report from the Head of Devon
Audit Partnership.
15

Budget Monitoring 2021/22 - Month 6
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Finance (DF/21/05)
monitoring the Budget of the Partnership at month 6 indicating a small surplus
at the year end (circa 1k).
Members noted:



staff Costs £120k increase – mainly due to additional staff required to
support additional income gained.
some plans from last year slipped into April / May 2021, with probably
some work from 2021/22 moving into 2022/23. Members expressed
concern that things that need to be looked at may get missed and that
it was too important to delay some of these items.

It was MOVED by Councillor Scott, SECONDED by Councillor Hackett and
RESOLVED
(a) the projected financial outturn position of DAP be noted.
(b) the variances and reasons be noted.

4
DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE
15/11/21
16

Updated Risk Register November 2021
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Finance (DF/21/06)
setting out the updated Strategic and Operational risks facing the Partnership.
Members noted:



the key risks that the Partnership currently faces includes a partner
leaving; and the ongoing impact of Covid on the Partnership’s plans
and on the ability to provide an annual audit opinion.
the need for Partnership management continue to monitor its mitigating
actions to ensure that these risks do not materialise.

It was MOVED by Councillor Penny, SECONDED by Councillor Hackett and
RESOLVED
(a) the updated Strategic and Operational risk register be noted.
(b) the actions in place to reduce risks to an acceptable level be noted.
17

Quality Assurance & Improvement Plan
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Finance (DF/21/07)
setting out the areas for advancement in the coming 12 months.
Members noted:





Recent Public Sector Internal Audit Standards Excellence assessment
which the Partnership has passed, but along with forthcoming
customer service external assessment these will both feed into the
development plan.
the new Deputy Head of DAP has been appointed.
the importance of whistleblowing.

It was MOVED by Councillor Scott, SECONDED by Councillor Hackett and
RESOLVED
(a) the current Quality Assurance & Improvement Plan Action Plan be
noted.
(b) the challenges for the future, and the actions being taken by
management to react to these challenges be noted.
18

Future Meetings
The next meeting is scheduled for 8 March 2022.

5
DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE
15/11/21

NOTES:
1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a
complete record.
2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting
*

DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.28 am

